

Appeal No. 14-20267

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

MM STEEL, L.P.,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

JSW STEEL (USA) INC.; NUCOR CORPORATION,  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Texas  
No. 12-01227 (Hon. Kenneth M. Hoyt)

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT NUCOR CORPORATION**

---

Douglas R. Gunson  
General Counsel  
NUCOR CORPORATION  
1915 Rexford Road  
Charlotte, NC 28211  
(704) 366-7000

Lisa S. Blatt  
Elisabeth S. Theodore  
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP  
555 Twelfth Street NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 942-5000  
lisa.blatt@aporter.com

*Counsel for Appellant Nucor Corporation*

---

No. 14-20267

---

MM STEEL, L.P.,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

JSW STEEL (USA) INC.; NUCOR CORPORATION,  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS ..... i

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT ..... iii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... vi

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

    A. Nucor and Chapel.....3

    B. MM’s Formation and Nucor’s Response .....3

    C. The Alleged Horizontal Conspiracy Between Distributors .....7

    D. Nucor and North Shore .....9

    E. Proceedings Below .....10

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....12

STANDARD OF REVIEW .....14

ARGUMENT .....14

I. Antitrust Law Forecloses the Judgment Against Nucor.....14

    A. Antitrust Law Forbids The Conclusion That Nucor Entered Into an Agreement With Chapel.....15

        1. The Evidence Must Tend to Exclude the Possibility that Nucor Acted Independently .....15

        2. The Evidence Did Not Tend to Exclude the Possibility that Nucor Acted Independently .....17

    B. *Per Se* Liability Did Not Apply Because There Was No Evidence That Nucor Joined a Horizontal Conspiracy .....28

1.	The <i>Per Se</i> Rule Applies To Horizontal Conspirators Only ....	29
2.	Nucor Never Joined a Horizontal Conspiracy .....	30
C.	<i>Per Se</i> Liability Did Not Apply to Nucor Even if Nucor Joined a Horizontal Conspiracy.....	35
II.	The Erroneous Exclusion of Nucor’s Expert Requires a New Trial .....	39
III.	Numerous Additional Errors Require a New Trial.....	44
A.	MM’s Improper Closing Arguments Require a New Trial.....	44
B.	The Court Admitted Plainly Inadmissible Hearsay .....	48
1.	Cooper’s Statements to MM Were Inadmissible .....	48
2.	Sergovic’s Email Was Inadmissible .....	52
3.	Admitting This Evidence Was Highly Prejudicial .....	55
C.	Allowing MM’s Expert to Narrate and Weigh the Evidence Was Prejudicial Error .....	55
D.	Witnesses Improperly Opined That Defendants’ Conduct Was Unlawful.....	59
E.	The Court Made Additional Inconsistent, Prejudicial Rulings.....	61
IV.	Nucor Is Entitled To A New Trial on Damages .....	63
A.	MM Cannot Recover Post-Complaint Damages.....	63
B.	The Factual Record Forecloses the Award .....	63
	CONCLUSION.....	65
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Alaniz v. Zamora-Quezada</i> , 591 F.3d 761 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	46
<i>Andrews v. Metro N. Commuter R.R. Co.</i> , 882 F.2d 705 (2d Cir. 1989) .....	56
<i>Aviation Specialties, Inc. v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 568 F.2d 1186 (5th Cir. 1978) .....	18, 23, 24
<i>In re Baycol Prods. Litig.</i> , 532 F. Supp. 2d 1029 (D. Minn. 2007).....	60
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	18, 33
<i>Borger v. Yamaha Int’l Corp.</i> , 625 F.2d 390 (2d Cir. 1980) .....	63
<i>Brazos River Auth. v. GE Ionics, Inc.</i> , 469 F.3d 416 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	43
<i>Bridges v. Wixon</i> , 326 U.S. 135 (1945).....	49
<i>Brooke Grp. Ltd. v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993).....	24
<i>Burdett Sound, Inc. v. Altec Corp.</i> , 515 F.2d 1245 (5th Cir. 1975) .....	16
<i>Bus. Elecs. Corp. v. Sharp Elecs. Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 717 (1988).....	16, 23, 29, 30
<i>Bus. Elecs. Corp. v. Sharp Elecs. Corp.</i> , 780 F.2d 1212 (5th Cir. 1986), <i>aff’d</i> , 485 U.S. 717 (1988).....	35
<i>In re C.R. Bard, Inc.</i> , 948 F.Supp.2d 589 (S.D. W. Va. 2013).....	59

*Campbell v. Keystone Aerial Surveys, Inc.*,  
138 F.3d 996 (5th Cir. 1998) .....44

*Cleveland v. Viacom*,  
73 F. App'x 736 (5th Cir. 2003) .....17, 22

*Cont'l T.V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania Inc.*,  
433 U.S. 36 (1977).....15, 23, 29, 37

*In re Corrugated Container Antitrust Litig.*,  
756 F.2d 411 (5th Cir. 1985) .....41, 50

*Culberson, Inc. v. Interstate Electric Co.*,  
821 F.2d 1092 (5th Cir. 1987) .....21, 25, 28, 34

*Dunnivant v. Bi-State Auto Parts*,  
851 F.2d 1575 (11th Cir. 1988) .....25

*Edwards v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.*,  
512 F.2d 276 (5th Cir. 1975) .....46, 47

*Eleven Line, Inc. v. N. Tex. State Soccer Ass'n*,  
213 F.3d 198 (5th Cir. 2000) .....64

*Euromodas, Inc. v. Zanella, Ltd.*,  
368 F. 3d 11 (1st Cir. 2004).....26

*First Nat'l Bank of Ariz. v. Cities Serv. Co.*,  
391 U.S. 253 (1968).....18, 24

*Fleischman v. Albany Med. Ctr.*,  
728 F. Supp. 2d 130 (N.D.N.Y. 2010).....42

*Fratta v. Quarterman*,  
536 F.3d 485 (5th Cir. 2008) .....54

*Gilster v. Primebank*,  
747 F.3d 1007 (8th Cir. 2014) .....45

*Golf City, Inc. v. Wilson Sporting Goods Co.*,  
555 F.2d 426 (5th Cir. 1977) .....27



*H&B Equip. Co. v. Int’l Harvester Co.*,  
 577 F.2d 239 (5th Cir. 1978) .....31, 32, 33, 38

*Hawkins v. United States*,  
 417 F.2d 1271 (5th Cir. 1969) .....54

*Highland Capital Mgmt., L.P. v. Schneider*,  
 379 F. Supp. 2d 461 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) .....57

*Houser v. Fox Theatres Mgmt. Corp.*,  
 845 F.2d 1225 (3d Cir. 1988) .....17

*Huss v. Gayden*,  
 571 F.3d 442 (5th Cir. 2009) .....41, 43

*Kreuzer v. Am. Acad. of Periodontology*,  
 735 F.2d 1479 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....17, 24

*Leegin Creative Leather Products, Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.*,  
 551 U.S. 877 (2007).....36, 37, 38

*Levinson v. Westport Nat’l Bank*,  
 2013 WL 3280013 (D. Conn. June 27, 2013) .....57

*Matrix Essentials v. Emporium Drug Mart*,  
 988 F.2d 587 (5th Cir. 1993) .....*passim*

*Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.*,  
 475 U.S. 574 (1996).....16, 17, 30, 34

*Miles Distribs., Inc. v. Specialty Constr. Brands, Inc.*,  
 476 F.3d 442 (7th Cir. 2007) .....32

*Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Service Corp.*,  
 465 U.S. 752 (1984).....*passim*

*Munn v. Algee*,  
 924 F.2d 568 (5th Cir. 1991) .....14, 55

*Nat’l Marine Electronic Distribs., Inc. v. Raytheon Co.*,  
 778 F.2d 190 (4th Cir. 1985) .....26, 32

*N.W. Wholesale Stationers, Inc. v. Pac. Stationery & Printing Co.*,  
472 U.S. 284 (1985).....38

*NYNEX Corp. v. Discon, Inc.*,  
525 U.S. 128 (1998).....15, 29

*Park v. El Paso Bd. of Realtors*,  
764 F.2d 1053 (5th Cir. 1985) .....17, 53, 64

*Pipitone v. Biomatrix, Inc.*,  
288 F.3d 239 (5th Cir. 2002) .....40

*Poster Exchange, Inc. v. Nat’l Screen Serv. Corp.*,  
517 F.2d 117 (5th Cir. 1975) .....63

*Pumps & Power Co. v. Southern States Indus., Inc.*,  
787 F.2d 1252 (8th Cir. 1986) .....17, 34

*In re Rezulin Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
309 F. Supp. 2d 531 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....58, 59

*Rock v. Huffco Gas & Oil Co.*,  
922 F.2d 272 (5th Cir. 1991) .....49, 52

*Spectators’ Communication v. Colonial Country Club*,  
253 F. 3d 215 (5th Cir. 2001) .....29, 32, 33

*Stewart Glass & Mirror, Inc. v. U.S. Auto Glass Disc. Ctrs., Inc.*,  
200 F.3d 307 (5th Cir. 2000) .....14

*Texaco v. Dagher*,  
547 U.S. 1 (2006).....29

*Toledo Mack Sales & Serv., Inc. v. Mack Trucks, Inc.*,  
530 F.3d 204 (3d Cir. 2008) .....37

*Tome v. United States*,  
513 U.S. 150 (1995).....49

*Tunica Web Adver. v. Tunica Casino Operators Ass’n*,  
496 F.3d 403 (5th Cir. 2007) .....29, 38

*U.S. Anchor Mfg. v. Rule Indus., Inc.*,  
7 F.3d 986 (11th Cir. 1993) .....17

*United States v. Arenal*,  
768 F.2d 263 (8th Cir. 1985) .....58

*United States v. Cavin*,  
39 F.3d 1299 (5th Cir. 1994) .....43

*United States v. Colgate & Co.*,  
250 U.S. 300 (1919).....15, 25

*United States v. DeRoche*,  
726 F.2d 1025 (5th Cir. 1984) .....53

*United States v. Dicker*,  
853 F.2d 1103 (3d Cir. 1988) .....58, 59

*United States v. El-Mezain*,  
664 F.3d 467 (5th Cir. 2011) .....59

*United States v. Fierro*,  
38 F.3d 761 (5th Cir. 1994) .....44

*United States v. Gen. Motors Corp.*,  
384 U.S. 127 (1966).....37

*United States v. Gibbs*,  
190 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 1999) .....58

*United States v. Graham*,  
711 F.3d 445 (4th Cir. 2013) .....54

*United States v. Gregory*,  
472 F.2d 484 (5th Cir. 1973) .....49

*United States v. Griffin*,  
324 F.3d 330 (5th Cir. 2003) .....56

*United States v. Grinage*,  
390 F.3d 746 (2d Cir. 2004) .....58

*United States v. James*,  
590 F.2d 575 (5th Cir. 1979) (en banc) .....52

*United States v. Johnson*,  
54 F.3d 1150 (4th Cir. 1995) .....56

*United States v. Johnson*,  
767 F.2d 1259 (8th Cir. 1985) .....54, 55

*United States v. Krout*,  
66 F.3d 1420 (5th Cir. 1995) .....58

*United States v. McConnell*,  
988 F.2d 530 (5th Cir. 1993) .....53, 54

*United States v. McPhee*,  
731 F.2d 1150 (5th Cir. 1984) .....60

*United States v. Means*,  
695 F.2d 811 (5th Cir. 1983) .....53, 54

*United States v. MMR Corp.*,  
907 F.2d 489 (5th Cir. 1990) .....32, 38

*United States v. Nazemian*,  
948 F.2d 522 (9th Cir. 1991) .....53, 54

*United States v. Ragano*,  
476 F.2d 410 (5th Cir. 1973) .....58

*United States v. Riddle*,  
103 F.3d 423 (5th Cir. 1997) .....41, 42, 43, 62

*United States v. Webb*,  
625 F.2d 709 (5th Cir. 1980) .....56

*United States v. Yanez Sosa*,  
513 F.3d 194 (5th Cir. 2008) .....60

*Universal Brands, Inc. v. Philip Morris Inc.*,  
546 F.2d 30 (5th Cir. 1977) .....29

*Viazis v. Am. Ass’n of Orthodontists*,  
314 F.3d 758 (5th Cir. 2002) .....*passim*

*Whittenburg v. Werner Enters. Inc.*,  
561 F.3d 1122 (10th Cir. 2009) .....47

*Wilson v. NHB Indus., Inc.*,  
219 F. App’x 851 (11th Cir. 2007) (per curiam) .....44, 45

*Zervas v. Faulkner*,  
861 F.2d 823 (5th Cir. 1988) .....47

**Statutes and Rules**

15 U.S.C. § 1 .....2

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....1

Fed. R. App. P. 28(i) .....64

Fed. R. Evid. 401 .....40

Fed. R. Evid. 701 .....59

Fed. R. Evid. 701(c) .....60

Fed. R. Evid. 801(d)(2)(E) .....52, 54

Fed. R. Evid. 803(5) .....49, 51, 52

Fed. R. Evid. 803(5)(A) .....50

Fed. R. Evid. 803(5)(B) .....51

Fed. R. Evid. 803(5)(C) .....50

Fed. R. Evid. 805 .....50

**Other Authorities**

2 McCormick on Evid. § 251 (7th ed.) .....49

4 Federal Rules of Evidence Manual § 803.02[6][d] (Matthew Bender  
10th ed.) .....49

4 Weinstein’s Federal Evidence § 702.03[1] (2d ed. 2006) .....41
